The Honourable the Chairman, from the Standing Committee on Divorce, presented their ninth Report.

The same was then read by the Clerk, as follows:-

Tuesday, 25th March, 1930.

The Standing Committee on Divorce beg leave to make their ninth Report,

as follows:—

1. With respect to the petition of Constance Bertrand Murray, of the city of Outremont, in the province of Quebec, for an Act to dissolve her marriage with Gustave Murray, the Committee find that the requirements of the Rules of the Senate have been complied with in all material respects.

2. The Committee recommend the passage of an Act to dissolve the said

marriage.

All which is respectfully submitted.

A. B. COPP, Deputy Chairman.

Ordered, That the said Report be placed on the Orders of the Day for consideration on Thursday, next.

The Honourable the Chairman, from the Standing Committee on Divorce, presented their tenth Report.

The same was then read by the Clerk, as follows:-

Tuesday, 25th March, 1930.

The Standing Committee on Divorce beg leave to make their tenth

Report, as follows:-

1. With respect to the petition of Florence Isabell Naughton, of the city of Toronto, in the province of Ontario, music teacher, for an Act to dissolve her marriage with John Parnell Naughton, the Committee find that the requirements of the Rules of the Senate have been complied with in all material respects.

2. The Committee recommend the passage of an Act to dissolve the said

marriage.
3. The Committee further recommend that the Parliamentary fees paid under Rule 140 be refunded to the petitioner, less the sum of \$50.

All which is respectfully submitted.

A. B. COPP, Deputy Chairman.

Ordered, That the said Report be placed on the Orders of the Day for consideration on Thursday, next.

The Honourable the Chairman, from the Standing Committee on Divorce, presented their eleventh Report.

The same was then read by the Clerk, as follows:-

Tuesday, 25th March, 1930.

The Standing Committee on Divorce beg leave to make their eleventh Report, as follows:—

1. With respect to the petition of Lucy Beryl Marshall, of the city of Toronto, in the province of Ontario, clerk, for an Act to dissolve her marriage with John Wilbert Stanley Marshall, the Committee find that the requirements of the Rules of the Senate have been complied with in all material respects.